
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
0113 395 1632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 at 09.00am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
4th February 2011. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  AMENDMENT TO OFFICER DELEGATION 
SCHEME (COUNCIL (NON-EXECUTIVE) 
FUNCTIONS). 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) recommending 
an amendment to the Officer Delegation Scheme 
(Council (non-executive) Functions) to appoint the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), 
Head of Licensing and Registration and Electoral 
Services Manager as deputy Returning Officers 
and deputy Electoral Registration Officers. 
 

5 - 26 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  CHANGES TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
proposing a number of changes to Article 4 of the 
Constitution, the Budget and Policy framework, 
which reflects changes to the city’s partnership and 
planning framework. 
 

27 - 
36 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the Committee upon the 
work programme. 
 

37 - 
40 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Blake, J L Carter, R Finnigan, S Golton, 
P Gruen, M Lobley (as substitute for A 
Carter), A Lowe, J Procter and N Taggart 

 
Apologies Councillor A Carter 

 
 

35 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

36 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

37 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. However supplementary 
information had been received by the Committee with regards to Agenda item 
9 – The Chief Planning Officer Delegation report. The supplementary 
information had been circulated for greater clarification. 
 

38 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Finnigan declared a personal  interest in Agenda Item 8 – (Minute 
43 refers) as a Member of the Morley Borough Independent Party which had 
instigated the boundary review. 
 

39 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor A Carter. 
 

40 Minutes Of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 5th November 2010 were approved as a correct record. 
 

41 Matters Arising  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) confirmed that in 
relation to Minute 33, Petitions Scheme, that an electronic petitions facility has 
been introduced by the Council although the legislation requiring this is now 
likely to be repealed. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 

 

 
42 Police Accountability White Paper  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) presented her report 
which detailed the response of the Minister of State for Policing and Criminal 
Justice to the White Paper Resolution in respect of the Police Accountability 
White Paper approved at the Council meeting on 15th September 2010. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the response of the Minister for State 
for Policing and Criminal Justice and agreed that the comparison between the 
proposed West Yorkshire’s Policing arrangements and London’s was unfair 
as London still maintained the Metropolitan Police Authority. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
respond to the Minister for State to convey their dissatisfaction with his 
reasoning and to highlight the areas of difference between the proposed 
arrangements for West Yorkshire and those already in place in London. 
 
(At 9.10am during the discussion of this item Councillors Lobley and Taggart 
entered the meeting.) 
 

43 Aligning Ward and Parish Boundaries  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) presented her report 
which presented the recommendation of  the Electoral Working Group to align 
ward and parish boundaries and in particular to make amendments to parish 
boundaries in Morley North and Morley South.  
 
 
Members raised the importance of ensuring that voters were allocated to the 
nearest polling station to their residence. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) agree the proposals of the Electoral Working Group to review the 
parish boundaries in Morley North and Morley South; 

(b) agree the involvement of  the Electoral Working Group undertake a 
community governance review as proposed in the report; 

(c) agree the terms of reference for the community governance review 
attached to the report 

(d) agree that final recommendations should be considered and agreed by 
the General Purposes Committee; and 

(e) agree the timetable for conducting the community governance review 
as attached at appendix A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 

 

 
44 Chief Planning Officer Delegation Scheme  
 

The Head of Development and Regulatory (Legal, Licensing and Registration) 
presented a report of the Chief Planning Officer. The report proposed 
amendments to the constitution in respect of the delegation to the Chief 
Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed changes in detail. Members 
particularly discussed the importance of ward Members being able to 
recommend planning applications to be heard at Plans Panel. Members also 
debated the ‘21 day representations rule’ and the difficulties in submitting 
representations within this deadline, but that the proposed amendments allow 
for representations to be made after this deadline. 
 
Members also discussed Section 3 (f) of Appendix 1 where the word 
‘technical’ had been removed from the sentence. It was considered that the 
term ‘statutory technical consultee’ should be maintained as is. 
 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council to approve the amendments to the delegation to 
the Chief Planning Officer as set out at Appendix 1 to the report, as amended 
by the supplementary information and also  subject to the term ‘statutory 
technical consultee’ remaining unchanged. 
 
 

45 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for the 2010/11 municipal 
year. 
 
RESOLVED - Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
agree that the draft work programme for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 23 March 2011 
 
Subject: Amendment to Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) 
Functions). 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This
[...]
h 2 of Part 3 Section 2C of the Constitution 
71

 Item FA of Para B of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations 
72

 Item 5-31 of Para A of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations  
73

 Items 26 to 28 of Para B of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations  
74

 Items 37-38 of Para B of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations  
75

 Items 41, 46A to 55 of Para B of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations 

Page 25



Responsibilities for Council (non-executive) Functions 

Part 3 Section 2A 
Page 14 of 14 

Council (non-executive)Functions1
Decision 
Making
Body

Delegation of functions 
to Officers 
(to the extent set out in 
Section 2C) 

Public Rights of Way76 Plans Panels Director of City 
Development  

The preservation of trees and the 
protection of important hedgerows77

Plans Panels Chief Planning Officer 

Complaints about high hedges78 Plans Panels Chief Planning Officer 

See Terms of Reference, Section 2B Standards
Committee 

                                           
76

 Part 1 of Para I of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations 
77

 Items 46 and 47 of Para I of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations  
78

 Item 47A of Para I of Schedule 1 of the 2000 Regulations  

Page 26



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 23rd March 2011 
 
Subject: Changes to the Budget and Policy Framework 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report proposes a number of changes to Article 4 of the Constitution, the Budget and 

Policy framework, which reflects changes to the city’s partnership and planning 

framework as discussed at Executive Board in December 2010.  These changes bring 

consistency to these arrangements and ensure that all of the city’s strategic partnership 

plans are subject to full Council approval regardless of the varying legal requirements.  

This ensures clear democratic accountability in the setting of both the Council’s priorities 

as well as those which it shares with partners across the city. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: H Pinches 
 

Tel: 22 43347 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To consider proposed amendments to the Budget and Policy Framework and make 
recommendations to full Council to amend Article 4 of the Constitution.  

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Constitution provides the framework within which the Council conducts its 
business and makes decisions. It describes who is responsible for making 
decisions, how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to 
ensure that these are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people.  Some 
of these processes are required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to 
choose.  The Articles in Part 2 of the Constitution set out the basic rules governing 
the Council's business.   

2.2 Article 4 contains the Budget and Policy Framework; this specifies which policies 
and plans should be approved by the full Council and cannot be delegated, nor 
approved by the Executive.  Some of these policies are required to be approved by 
full Council by law, others are recommended to be included within non-statutory 
guidance and others have been adopted locally. 

2.3 Increasingly, we do not have sole responsibility for the preparation of all plans and 
strategies as many are now prepared under partnership arrangements and include 
actions and targets to which other bodies contribute.  However, we do have a lead 
role in co-ordinating such plans as well as providing leadership for the strategic 
partnerships arrangements.   

2.4 The democratic accountability provided by subjecting these plans to full Council 
approval, particularly bearing in mind their impact on the people of Leeds, is very 
important.  In addition, the requirements of the approval process also ensure 
consultation between the Executive and the relevant Scrutiny Boards during the 
development of the plans and strategies. 

2.5 A number of changes to the city and council planning and partnership framework 
have been progressed over the past few months and this report sets out how these 
changes impact upon the budget and policy framework.  The General Purposes 
Committee is asked to consider these changes and make recommendations to full 
Council for the amendment of the constitution.  In addition there have also been a 
number of changes to the statutory requirements, and a number of other changes 
are proposed, which also need to be reflected in Article 4. 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 As explained above it is important that certain key strategic plans and policies are 
subject to the right level of member involvement and scrutiny prior to their approval.  
These plans and strategies are listed within the Budget and Policy framework in 
Article 4 of the Constitution to ensure full Council is the only body which can 
approve these and to ensure full scrutiny of any proposals.  This list needs updating 
in light of a number of proposed changes to the council and city planning framework.   

3.2 In particular, a whole system approach has been applied through these 
amendments which better link the partnerships structures, strategic plans and 
performance management arrangements.  This will in turn ensure that the Council is 
very clear about its own priorities, as well as those which it shares with partners 
across the city.  It also seeks to bring some consistency in policy setting/planning 
across all of the strategic partnerships so that each one of these, regardless of any 

Page 28



specific statutory arrangements, are required to prepare a strategic plan setting out 
their priorities which is subject to the rigorous approval of being part of the budget 
and policy framework.   

3.3 The revised planning framework for the Council/City is shown in appendi
[...]
of specific requirements within the 
CDRS and these are fulfilled by the Safer and Stronger Communities Plan; 

•••• The legal requirement to have a Local Area Agreement which was previously 
fulfilled by the Leeds Strategic Plan has been removed. 

•••• From April 2012 there will be a requirement to produce a Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

3.5 To provide some certainty to the policy framework and in order to ensure clear 
democratic accountability and transparency it is proposed that the following specific 
changes be made to the Article 4:   

Article 4 - Current 
Budget and Policy 
Framework 
 

Article 4 - Revisions to Budget and 
Policy Framework 

Sustainable Community 
Strategy 

This is the Vision for Leeds, so for 
transparency, it is proposed to remove 
the reference to the Strategy and refer 
explicitly to the Vision for Leeds.  

Leeds Strategic Plan  To remove as this has been replaced by 
the 5 City Priority Plans.   

Children and Young 
Peoples' Plan 

To remain, but amend position to reflect 
that it is no longer statutory, and to 
indicate that this plan also fulfils the legal 
requirement to produce a Youth Justice 
Plan.  In addition it will incorporate within 
it the Children and Families City Priority 
Plan.   

Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Strategy 
(CDRS) 

This will be fulfilled by the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Plan, which will 
also incorporate the Safer and Stronger 
Communities City Priority Plan.  

Health and Well Being 
Plan 

To be removed and replaced by the 
Health and Wellbeing City Priority Plan.   

Economic Development 
Strategy 

To replace with the Sustainable 
Economy and Culture City Priority Plan. 

Leeds Housing Strategy To replace with the Regeneration City 
Priority Plan. 
 

Climate Change Strategy Remove as this will be covered within the 
Sustainable Economy and Culture City 
Priority Plan. 

 
Page 30



3.6 These amendments are set out in Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
3.7  As a result, a number of consequential amen
[...]
other 
consequential amendments to the Constitution,  to reflect changes to the Council’s 
planning and partnership framework,   

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend that full Council approve the 
changes to Article 4, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, and the consequential 
amendments set out in paragraphs 3.7 and 3.8, the amendments to be of effect 
from the new municipal year 2011/12.     

 

Page 31



8.0 Background Documents Used 

•••• Article 4 of the Constitution 

•••• Executive Board Report on Planning and Partnership Arrangements 15 Dec 
2010 

Page 32



Appendix 1 – Council Planning Framework 

 

 

Vision

For

Leeds

2011-30

City Priority

Plan:

Children and 

Families

Council

Business

Plan 

2011-15

Area/Locality 

Planning

Service/

Business 

Plans 

2011-13

Team 

Plans

and

Appraisals

4 year cycle

City Priority Plan:

Safer and Stronger 

Communities

City Priority Plan:

Health and 

Wellbeing

City Priority Plan:

Sustainable Economy 

and Culture

City Priority Plan:

Regeneration

Locality working and community engagement

Vision

For

Leeds

2011-30

City Priority

Plan:

Children and 

Families

Council

Business

Plan 

2011-15

Area/Locality 

Planning

Service/

Business 

Plans 

2011-13

Team 

Plans

and

Appraisals

4 year cycle

City Priority Plan:

Safer and Stronger 

Communities

City Priority Plan:

Health and 

Wellbeing

City Priority Plan:

Sustainable Economy 

and Culture

City Priority Plan:

Regeneration

Locality working and community engagement

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Article 4 – The Full Council 

Part 2 Article 4 
Page 1 of 2 
Issue 1 – 2009/10

ARTICLE 4 – THE FULL COUNCIL 

4.1 MEANINGS

Policy Framework

The Policy Framework means the following plans and strategies: 

(i) those required by the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
2000 to be adopted by the Council1:

Safer and Stronger Communi
[...]
of this Constitution. 

4.4 RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS

The Council will maintain the documents in Part 3 of this Constitution setting out the 
responsibilities for the Council’s functions which are not the responsibility of the 
Executive. 

Page 36



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 23rd March 2011 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme for the current municipal year. The draft work programme is attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The work programme provides information about future items for the General 
Purposes Committee agenda, when items will be presented and the which officer 
will be responsible for the item.  

3.0  Main Issues 

3.1   The draft work programme for 2010/11 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Members are requested to consider whether they wish to add any items to the work 

programme.   

4.0 Implications for Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no implications for Council Policy and Governance. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications  

5.1  There are no legal or resource implications.   
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Phil Garnett 
 

Tel: 51632  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 37



6.0 Recommendations  

6.1 Members are asked to note the draft work programme and advise officers of any 
additional items they wish to add. 

 

Page 38



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE                  
WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

17th May 2011  2pm  

Review of Call in 
 

To receive a report considering the Call in procedure.  (Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development) 
Peter Marrington 

Amendments to the 
constitution 

To receive a report considering amendments of the Constitution. Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) 
Nicolé  Jackson 

Senior Officer Remuneration To receive a report considering senior officer remuneration 
governance  

Director of Resources 
Alan Gay 

 
Unscheduled 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



P
a
g
e
 4

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Amendment to Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions).
	Amendment to officer delegation scheme to create DERO and DRO - App 1
	Amendment to officer delegation scheme to create DERO and DRO - App 2

	8 Changes to the Budget and Policy Framework
	Appendix 2 GPC Report Article 04 _v4_ 110308

	9 Work Programme
	work programme for GPC




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors M Lobley (As substitute for A 
Carter) S Bentley, A Blackburn, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, P Gruen, A Lowe and J Procter 

 
Apologies Councillor  

J Blake, A Carter and S Golton 
 
 

46 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

47 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

48 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

49 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

50 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Golton, Blake and A Carter. 
 

51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 4th February 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

52 Amendment to Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) 
Functions).  

 
The Head of Governance Services informed the Committee that further work  
had become necessary on the revisions to the delegation scheme. 
 
RESOLVED  -  General Purposes Committee resolved to withdraw the report 
from the agenda. 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn entered the meeting at 9:14pm during the discussion 
of this item) 



Minutes approved as a correct record  at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 

 

 
53 Changes to the Budget and Policy Framework  
 

The Head of Corporate Policy and Performance presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement). The report 
proposed amendments to the Budget and Policy Framework and made 
recommendations to full Council to amend Article 4 of the Constitution. 
 
Members discussed changes to the planning framework and noted the need 
to ensure that accountability for expenditure by the Council on crime and 
disorder is not adversely affected by any partnerships required to be set up in 
due course by the Policing Reform Bill when enacted. 
 
RESOLVED - General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) recommend to full Council to approve the amendments to Article 4, as 
set out in Appendix 2 in the report, and the consequential amendments 
set out in paragraphs 3.7 and 3.8 of the report, all amendments to be 
of effect from the new municipal year 2011/12; and 

(b) receive a briefing note detailing the possible partnership arrangements  
that may be required to be set up by the Policing Reform Bill. 

 
54 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for the 2010/11 municipal 
year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
agree that the draft work programme for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
 


